19b.Off-Balance Sheet Foreign

Currency Derivative  --  --  --   --   -- -- -- -- -- --
20. Net Foreign Currency Asset / (Liability)

Position (9-18+19) (136.130) (5.000)(18.218)   (1)   --   (75.198)  (8.652)  (9.426)  --  --
21. Net Foreign Currency Asset / (Liability)

Position of Monetary Items (TFRS 7.B23)
(=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) (136.130) (5.000)(18.218)   (1)   --   (75.198)  (8.652)  (9.426)  --  --

22. Fair Value of Financial Instruments
Used in Foreign Currency Hedges  --  --  --   --   -- -- -- -- -- --

23. Hedged Foreign Currency Assets  --  --  --   --   -- -- -- -- -- --
24. Hedged Foreign Currency

Liabilities  --  --  --   --   -- -- -- -- -- --

* The British Sterling exchange risk for the subsidiaries whose current currency is not British Sterling is shown in the column.

31 December 2018 Foreign Exchange Risk Sensitivity Analysis
Profit / (Loss) Equity

Foreign currency Foreign currency Foreign currency Foreign currency
appreciation depreciation appreciation  depreciation

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of USD against TL

   1-Net asset / liability of USD  (2.630) 2.630 -- --

   2-USD risk hedged (-) -- -- -- --

   3-USD net effect (1+2)  (2.630) 2.630 -- --
Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of EUR against TL
   4-Net asset / liability of EURO (10.982) 10.982 -- --

   5-EURO risk hedged (-) -- -- -- --

   6-Euro net effect (4+5) (10.982) 10.982 -- --
Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of GBP against TL
   7-Net asset/liability of GBP (1) 1 -- --

   8-GBP risk hedged (-) -- -- -- --

   9-GBP net effect (7+8) (1) 1 -- --
Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of other
foreign currencies against TL
   10-Net asset / liability of other currency  -- -- -- --

   11-The part protected from other currency risks (-) -- -- -- --

   12-Other currency net effect (10+11) -- -- -- --
Total (3+6+9+12) (13.613) 13.613 -- --

31 December 2017
Profit / (Loss) Equity

Foreign currency Foreign currency Foreign currency Foreign currency
appreciation depreciation appreciation  depreciation

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of USD against TL

   1-Net asset / liability of USD  (3.263)  3.263 -- --

   2-USD risk hedged (-) -- -- -- --

   3-USD net effect (1+2)  (3.263)  3.263 -- --
Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of EUR against TL
   4-Net asset / liability of EURO  (4.256) 4.256 -- --

   5-EURO risk hedged (-) -- -- -- --

   6-Euro net effect (4+5)  (4.256) 4.256 -- --
Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of GBP against TL
   7-Net asset/liability of GBP -- -- -- --

   8-GBP risk hedged (-) -- -- -- --

   9-GBP net effect (7+8) -- -- -- --
Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of other
foreign currencies against TL

   10-Net asset / liability of other currency  -- -- -- --

   11-The part protected from other currency risks (-) -- -- -- --

   12-Other currency net effect (10+11) -- -- -- --
Total (3+6+9+12) (7.519) 7.519 -- --

28.1.3 Market Risk
Foreign exchange risk
The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from exchange rate changes through translating asset and